



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

IN RE GENERAL MOTORS )  
COMPANY DERIVATIVE ) C.A. No. 9627-VCG  
LITIGATION ) REDACTED VERSION--  
 ) FILED: February 13, 2015

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)  
Lauren K. Neal (#5940)  
MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9200

*Counsel for the Individual Defendants*

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)  
Robert L. Burns (#5314)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

Robert J. Kopecky  
Joshua Z. Rabinovitz  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

*Counsel for General Motors  
Company*

**Table of Contents**

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Particularized Facts Sufficient To Excuse Demand Under *Aronson* For Board Actions. .... 4

    A. The Complaint Does Not Plead With Particularity That The Board Transferred Responsibility For Risk Management Oversight To The Audit Committee In Bad Faith. .... 4

        1. The Complaint Does Not Allege With Particularity That The Audit Committee’s Oversight “Nullified” GM’s “Safeguards.” ..... 6

        2. The Complaint Does Not Allege With Particularity That The Board Failed To Transfer Some Oversight Responsibilities To The Audit Committee. .... 7

    B. The Complaint Does Not Allege With Particularity That The Board Combined The Roles Of Chief Risk Officer And General Auditor In Bad Faith. .... 9

    C. The Complaint Does Not Plead With Particularity That The Board’s Oversight Of Risk Management Was “In Disarray” Prior To The Board’s Decisions..... 11

II. The Complaint Does Not Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient To Excuse Demand Under *Rules* For Board Inaction..... 14

    A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient To Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability For Failure To Oversee GM Vehicle Safety. .... 15

    B. The Complaint Does Not Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient To Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability For Failure To Oversee GM’s NHTSA Reporting..... 23



C. The Complaint Does Not Allege With Particularity That The  
Directors Failed To Act In The Face Of A Known Duty To Act. ....26

Conclusion .....30



**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Aronson v. Lewis*,  
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....4

*CalPERS v. Coulter*,  
2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....11

*David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong*,  
2006 WL 391931 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2006), *aff'd*, 911 A.2d 802 (Del. 2006)  
(TABLE) ..... 24, 25

*Graham v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.*,  
188 A.2d 125 (Del. 1963) .....15

*In re Career Educ. Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1029092 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2007) .....11

*In re Goldman Sachs Group S’holder Litig.*,  
2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011) ..... 6, 18, 20

*In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.*,  
967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....4

*In re Tower Air, Inc.*,  
416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005) .....21

*Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan*,  
970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....19

*Rales v. Blasband*,  
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) ..... 4, 14, 26

*Rich v. Chong*,  
66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013) ..... 22, 23

*South v. Baker*,  
62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....25



*Stone v. Ritter*,  
911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) ..... 14, 20, 26

*Wood v. Baum*,  
953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) .....9, 10

**Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 141(e)..... 14, 17
